

**Misc. Exc(COM)03 of 2025**

**Order No.13**

**Date:20-02-2026**

Today is fixed for filing of satisfaction of award by the award debtor.

Both parties take steps and are further duly represented by their respective Ld. Counsel.

Award debtor fails to satisfy the award. No prayer for time is pressed by Ld. Counsel for the award debtor.

Hence, this court is left with no alternative but to proceed with execution of the award by way of arrest and detention of the award debtor in civil prison; particularly in light of the fact that this court has no Nazareth Deptt. to execute the award by way of attachment & sell.

Let a report be called for from the Superintendent, Siliguri Sub-Divisional Correctional Home as regards availability of Civil Prison therein along with all relevant details.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Siliguri Sub-Divisional Correctional Home forthwith for compliance.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to award debtor no.2.

Fix **11.03.2026** for report from the Superintendent, Siliguri Sub-Divisional Correctional Home.

Sd/-

(Subhadeep Ray)

Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri

J.O. Code WB00949

**Misc. Exc(COM)03 of 2025**

**(later)**

**Date :20-02-2026**

After the above order is passed, it is brought to the notice of the court by the DEO attached that instant case record has been mistakenly disposed of from the CIS having mixed it up with Misc. Judicial Case No.03 of 2025 that was fixed together on 05.02.2026.

Both records are placed before me. Having gone through both case records this court is convinced that the submission of the DEO is proper.

Hence, it is directed that Misc. Judicial Case No.03 of 2025 be disposed of from the CIS and instant case be restored on the CIS.

DEO is directed to do the needful in this regard. DEO is further directed to upload this part of the order on the CIS as well.

Let a copy of this part of the order be affixed in the court order book.

Sd/-

(Subhadeep Ray)

Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri

J.O. Code WB00949